

No. 02-1667

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State of Tennessee,
Petitioner,

v.

George Lane, Beverly Jones, and
United States of America.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PRIVATE RESPONDENTS

Samuel R. Bagenstos
1545 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

Thomas C. Goldstein
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

William J. Brown
(Counsel of Record)
William J. Brown & Assocs.
23 North Ocoee St.
Cleveland, TN 37364
(423)476-4515

November 12, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
I. The Statutory Scheme	1
II. The Facts	3
III. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Title II’s Requirement That State Courts Be Accessible To People With Disabilities Reasonably Protects Against Violations Of Disabled Citizens’ Rights Of Access To The Courts.....	12
A. <i>Inaccessible Courts Threaten An Array Of Constitutional Rights</i>	13
B. <i>There Is A Significant Pattern Of Inaccessible Courts Throughout The States</i>	20
C. <i>Title II’s Program Accessibility Requirement Is A Proportional Response To The Constitutional Violations Threatened By Inaccessible Courts</i>	28
II. Title II As A Whole Reasonably Responds To The History And Threat Of Unconstitutional Exclusion Of Citizens With Disabilities From A Wide Range Of State Activities.....	34
A. <i>Because Congress Had Power To Mandate Accessible State Court Systems, The Court Need Not Consider Whether Title II May Be Upheld More Broadly</i>	134
B. <i>Title II Responds To A Widespread Record Of Actual And Threatened Constitutional Violations</i>	20

<i>C. Title II Is A Proportional Response To This Widespread Pattern Of Unconstitutional Exclusion</i>	28
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	33
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	14
<i>Beckford v. Irvin</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 170 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	48
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bur. of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	33
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	19
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	passim
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	44
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam).....	15, 46
<i>Callahan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 207 F.3d 668 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1569 (D. Ariz. 1993).....	48
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	43, 49
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	48
<i>Davis v. Tuolumne County</i> , No. CV-F-97-5516-SMS (E.D. Cal.).....	24
<i>Doe v. Regier</i> , No. 03-2794 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.).....	11
<i>Doe v. Rowe</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Me. 2001).....	43
<i>Esteves v. Brock</i> , 106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 828 (1997).....	20
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	16
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	32
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	36
<i>Franceschi v. Schwartz</i> , 57 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	33
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	9, 37, 38
<i>Harper v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	43, 44
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	16
<i>Jernigan v. Superior Court</i> , No. C03-2530WHA(PR), 2003 WL 21640489 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2003)	20
<i>Jonas v. General Services Comm'n</i> , No. A-95-CV-468- JN (W.D. Tex.)	24
<i>Kelly v. Municipal Courts</i> , 97 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)....	passim
<i>Kroll v. St. Charles County</i> , 766 F. Supp. 744 (E.D. Mo. 1991)	24
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>Layton v. Elder</i> , 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	15, 16, 18, 35
<i>Manhattan State Citizens' Group, Inc. v. Bass</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	43
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	16
<i>Matthews v. Jefferson</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 525 (W.D. Ark. 1998)	24
<i>McCarthy v. Hale</i> , No. 03-50608 (5th Cir.)	11
<i>Meyers v. Texas</i> , No. 02-50452 (5th Cir.)	11
<i>Miles v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 02-CV-3932 DT (JTLx) (C.D. Cal.)	24
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003).....	passim
<i>No Barriers, Inc. v. Cornelius</i> , No. 3:97CV-2330-R (N.D. Tex.).....	24
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	18, 47, 50
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	33

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	45
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 812 (2002).....	7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Pusey v. City of Youngstown</i> , 11 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1237 (1994).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	15, 43
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	passim
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	9, 10, 42
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	9, 34, 39
<i>Salmond v. County of Teton</i> , No. CV-97-130-GF-LBE (D. Mont. Dec. 21, 2000).....	24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	45
<i>Shotz v. Cates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	46
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	27
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	46, 49
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 832 So. 2d 141 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002), rvw. denied, 851 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 2003)	11
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	17
<i>Thompson v. Colorado</i> , 278 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1077 (2002).....	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	9, 37, 38

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	36
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	5, 18, 29
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	20
<i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Wessel v. Glendening</i> , 306 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	17
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	47, 49
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	46

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B)	35, 39
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)(C)	46
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	41, 42, 43, 47
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 12111(2)	39
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)	39
42 U.S.C. § 12111(7)	39
42 U.S.C. § 12131	49
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	1, 39, 49
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	41
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv)	1
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12202	39
42 U.S.C. § 1971(c)	37
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	37
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(a)	39
Civil Rights Act of 1957, 42 U.S.C. § 1971 et seq.....	37
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 42 U.S.C. § 12134	1

Other Authorities

56 Fed. Reg. 35694 (1991)	1
---------------------------------	---

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings Before Senate Comm. on Labor & Subcom. on the Handicapped</i> (1989).....	22, 26, 44, 45
Attorney General's Comm'n on Disability, Final Report (1989).....	14
Br. for the United States, <i>Medical Board of California v. Hason</i> , No. 02-479.....	42
Burton D. Dunlop & Marisa E. Collett, Jury Service Accessibility for Older Persons and Persons with Disabilities in Florida, available at http://www.fiu.edu/~coa/research/jury.htm	23
Civil and Legal Rights Subcomm., Governor's Comm. on Disability Issues & Employment, Interim Court and Courthouse Access Project (2000).....	23
Comm'n on the Future of the Tenn. Judicial Sys., Final Report (1996), available at http://www.tsc.state.tn.us/geninfo/publications/futures.pdf (last visited Nov. 11, 2003).....	4
D. Michailakis, Government Action on Disability Policy: A Global Survey (1997).....	11
Disability Discrimination Act of 1992 (Austl.).....	11
House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act (1990).....	passim
http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/enforce.htm	25
Judicial Council of California, Public Hearings Report: Access for Persons with Disabilities (1996).....	23
N.Y. State Comm'n on Qual. of Care for the Mentally Disabled & N.Y. State Bar Ass'n Comm. on Mental & Physical Disability, Survey of Access to N.Y. State Courts for Individuals with Disabilities (1994).....	23
Phyllis S. Launius, Removing Public Access Barriers to the Courts in the New Millennium: A Sampling and Analysis of Missouri's Trial Courts (2000).....	23

Ruth Colker & Adam Milani, <i>The Post-Garrett World: Insufficient State Protection Against Disability Discrimination</i> , 53 Ala. L. Rev. 1075, 1083 (2002).....	26
Task Force Submission, Cal.	22
Task Force Submission, Col.	22
Task Force Submission, Ga.	22
Task Force Submission, Haw.	22
Task Force Submission, Mass.	22
Task Force Submission, Mo.	22
Task Force Submission, Pa.	22
Task Force Submission, S.D.	22
Task Force Submission, W. Va.	22
Task Force Submission, Wash.	22
Task Force Submission, Wis.	22
Task Force Submission, Wyo.	22
Task Force Submissions, Ala.	22
Task Force Submissions, Idaho	22
Task Force Submissions, Miss.	22
Task Force Submissions, Va.	22
Texas Civil Rights Project, <i>Courts Closed to Justice: A Survey of Courthouse Accessibility in Texas for People with Disabilities</i> (1996)	23
Theresia Degener & Gerard Quinn, <i>A Survey of International, Comparative, and Regional Disability Law Reform, in Disability Rights Law and Policy: International and National Perspectives</i> (Mary Lou Breslin et al. eds., 2002)	11
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983).....	passim
United Kingdom Disability Discrimination Act 1995	11
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(c)	2
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	39

28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....	39
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(2).....	31
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3).....	3, 31
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b).....	2, 31
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1).....	2, 8, 31
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(7).....	39, 49
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(c).....	3, 31
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)(1).....	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a).....	2, 31
28 C.F.R. § 39.150 (1989).....	2
28 C.F.R. § 41.58 (1989).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	8
U.S. Const., amend. XI.....	32
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 5.....	passim
